
12th Annual Grand Rapids Open Figure Skating Competition
Grand Rapids, Michigan June 24-26, 2010
Report of Skaters from All Clubs

Adult Artistic Showcase - Final Standings
 1 Greg Garvin, Individual Member
 2 Maureen Linhhardt, Wagon Wheel FSC
 3 Athena Hodge, Pittsburgh FSC
 4 Melissa Garland, Greater Grand Rapids FSC

Adult Pre Bronze FS - Final Standings
 1 Linnea Hughes, Southwest MI FSC
 2 Camille Alles, Greater Grand Rapids FSC

Adult Silver - Final Standings
 1 David Petzel, Westland FSC
 2 Kimberly Ellsworth-Flores, Arctic FSC
 3 Greg Garvin, Individual Member
 4 Laurie Lahti, Southwest Mi FSC
 5 Denise Hendershot, Greater Grand Rapids FSC

Basic 1 Elements - Final Standings
 1 Alysha Blum, Greater Grand Rapids FSC

Basic 1 Program - Final Standings
 1 Alysha Blum, Greater Grand Rapids FSC

Basic 3 Elements - Final Standings
 1 Amelia Jaworski, Traverse City FSC
 2 Kaylie Sonheim, SC of Novi
 3 Jacklyn Ketchum, Big Rapids SA
 4 Caitlyn Hecktor, Big Rapids SA

Basic 3 Program - Final Standings
 1 Gaomong Lo, Mt. Pleasant FSC
 2 Amelia Lytle, Mt. Pleasant FSC
 3 Amelia Jaworski, Traverse City FSC
 4 Jaclyn Ketchum, Big Rapids SA
 5 Kaylie Sonheim, SC of Novi
 6 Caitlyn Hector, Big Rapids SA

Basic 6 Elements - Final Standings
 1 Isabelle Jaworski, Traverse City FSC

Basic 6 Program - Final Standings
 1 Anna Rossiter, Traverse City FSC
 2 Isabelle Jaworski, Traverse City FSC

Basic 7 Elements - Final Standings
 1 Sara Schermerhorn, Traverse City FSC
 2 Tye Solis, Big Rapids SA
 3 Jalyn Dubois, Kalamazoo FSC

Basic 7 Program - Final Standings
 1 Sara Schermerhorn, Traverse City FSC

Basic 8 Elements - Final Standings
 1 Katia Childs, Traverse City FSC

Basic 8 Program - Final Standings
 1 Katia Childs, Traverse City FSC

Beginner Artistic Showcase - Final Standings
 1 Isabella Brent, Heritage SA
 2 Grace Van Zanten, Skaters Edge of W Mi
 3 Somer Mink, Heritage SA
 4 Alexandra Hernandez, Southwest Mi FSC

Beginner Compulsory Moves - Final Standings
 1 Samantha Schermerhorn, Traverse City FSC
 2 Megan Bowman, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 3 Julia Sauer, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 4 Rachel Dewey, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 5 Grace Freds, Muskegon Lakeshore
 6 Alexis Hoffman, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 7 Ari Bron, Greater Grand Rapids FSC

Beginner Compulsory Moves - Group B - Final Standings
 1 Kaitlin Gunter, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 2 Hannah Lally, Gilmore Academy
 3 Sarah Ann Thompson, Kalamazoo FSC
 4 Karlee Kamminga, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 5 Ashley Benton, Big Rapids SA
 6 Tyronica McAdam, South Metro Shores

Beginner Free Skate - Group A - Final Standings
 1 Frances Rossiter, Traverse City FSC
 2 Megan Bowman, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 3 Grace Van Zanten, Skaters Edge of West Mi
 4 Isabella Brent, Heritage SA
 5 Elena Christ, Lakeland SC
 6 Elizabeth Church, Berkley Royal Blades FSC

Beginner Free Skate - Group B - Final Standings
 1 Julia Sauer, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 2 Slane Wysocki, Lakeland SC
 3 Sarah Ann Thompson, Kalamazoo FSC
 4 Ashley Benton, Big Rapids SA
 5 Rachel Dewey, Greater Grand Rapids FSC

Beginner Free Skate - Group C - Final Standings
 1 Somer Mink, Heritage SA
 2 Morgan Suoranta, Glenwood FSC
 3 Rian Carlon, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 4 Alexandra Hernandez, Southwest Mi FSC
 5 Elizabeth Dalrymple, Lakeland SC
 6 Arianna Mattioli, Arctic FSC
 7 Jessica Hilberg, South Metro Shores FSC
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12th Annual Grand Rapids Open Figure Skating Competition
Grand Rapids, Michigan June 24-26, 2010
Report of Skaters from All Clubs

Free Skate Level 1 Program - Final Standings
 1 Mackenzie Bates, South Metro Shores

High Beginner Compulsory Moves - Group A - Final Standings
 1 Kathryn Clemens, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 2 Olivia Penny, Kalamazoo FSC
 3-TIE Haley Williams, Kalamazoo FSC
 3-TIE Delaney Ratliff, South Metro Shores
 5 Francess Rossiter, Traverse City FSC

High Beginner Compulsory Moves - Group C - Final Standings
 1 Olivia Brunner, Kalamazoo FSC
 2 Rian Carlon, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 3 Alexandra Hernandez, Southwest Mi FSC
 4 Macy Randall, Big Rapids SA
 5 Somer Mink, Heritage SA
 6 Jessica Hilberg, South Metro Shores

High Beginner Free Skate - Group A - Final Standings
 1 Kaitlin Gunter, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 2 Kathryn Clemens, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 3 Delaney Ratliff, South Metro Shores FSC
 4 Olivia Penny, Kalamazoo FSC
 5 Haley Williams, Kalamazoo FSC

High Beginner Free Skate - Group B - Final Standings
 1 Olivia Brunner, Kalamazoo FSC
 2 Hannah Lally, Gilmore Academy FSC
 3 Karlee Kaminga, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 4 Macy Randall, Big Rapids SA

Intermediate Test Track FS - Final Standings
 1 Olivia Dorantes, Dearborn FSC
 2 Allison Tumas, Heritage SA
 3 Chelsea Walker, SC of Novi

Junior Jumps - Final Standings
 1 Ally Vanderklok, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 2 Alexandra Wray, Wisconsin FSC

Juvenile  - Open Juvenile Jumps - Final Standings
 1 Danielle Thomas, Detroit SC
 2 Elizabeth Bartes, South Metro Shores

Juvenile / Open Juvenile Spins - Final Standings
 1 Lauryn Rumisek, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 2 Carson Dembrosky, South Metro Shores
 3 Megan Lendman, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 4 Regan Landman, Greater Grand Rapids FSC

Limited Beginner Compulsory Moves - Group A - Final 
Standings

 1 Anna Holmgren, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 2 Jillian Huizenga, Muskegon Lakeshore
 3 Lea Piotrowski, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 4 Bethany Hernandez, Southwest Mi FSC
 5 Breanna Stahl, Greater Grand Rapids FSC

Limited Beginner Compulsory Moves - Group B - Final 
Standings

 1 Madison Goldman, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 2 Anna Rossiter, Traverse City FSC
 3-TIE Aishwarya Narayan, No Club Listed
 3-TIE Sophie Hajek, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 5 Cate Blair, Kalamazoo FSC

Limited Beginner Free Skate - Group A - Final Standings
 1 Tyronica McAdam, South Metro Shores
 2 Maia Zienert, Lakeland SC
 3 Jillian Huizenga, Muskegon Lakeshore
 4 Aishwaryz Narayan, No Club Listed
 5 Lea Piotrowski, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 6 Jennifer Prillwitz, Greater Grand Rapids FSC

Limited Beginner Free Skate - Group B - Final Standings
 1 Samantha Schermerhorn, Traverse City FSC
 2 Erica Murrell, Lakeland SC
 3 Alexis Yang, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 4 Grace Freds, Muskegon Lakeshore FSC
 5 Bethany Hernandez, Southwest Mi FSC
 6 Cate Blair, Kalamazoo FSC
 7 Alexis Hoffman, Greater Grand Rapids FSC

Pe Juvenile Spins  - Final Standings
 1 Evan Nickel, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 2 Andrew Murvar, North Suburban FSC
 3 Anjolie Vassel-Beasley, Detroit SC
 4 Katherine Pudduck, Lakeland SC
 5 Alexandra Wisnewski, Greater Grand Rapids FSC

Pre - Preliminary Free Skate - Group B - Final Standings
 1 Winna Xia, Lansing SC
 2 Jennifer Yuan, Glenwood FSC
 3 Anna Clifton, Traverse City FSC
 4 Cameron Lindstrom, South Metro Shores
 5 Sophie Truskoski, Muskegon Lakeshore FSC
 6 Brianna McCoy, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 7 Haley Petz, Lakeland SC

Pre Juvenile - Juvenile Artistic Showcase - Final Standings
 1 Olivia Dorantes, Dearborn FSC
 2 Meghan Steingold, Berkley Royal Blades
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12th Annual Grand Rapids Open Figure Skating Competition
Grand Rapids, Michigan June 24-26, 2010
Report of Skaters from All Clubs

Pre Juvenile Boys Free Skate - Final Standings
 1 Jacob Sedlar, Detroit SC
 2 Evan Nickel, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 3 Andrew Murvar, North Suburban FSC

Pre Juvenile Compulsory Moves - Group A - Final Standings
 1 Evan Solis, Individual Member
 2 Kailey Matkin, South Metro Shores
 3 Meryn Campbell, Muskegon Lakeshores
 4 Evan Nickel, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 5 Andrew Murvar, North Suburban FSC
 6 Molly Davies, Traverse City FSC

Pre Juvenile Compulsory Moves - Group B - Final Standings
 1 Xia Cargill, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 2 Bianca Brucato, Glenwood FSC
 3 Isabel Truskoski, Muskegon Lakeshore
 4 Megan Sauer, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 5 Sofia Capito, Detroit SC

Pre Juvenile Free Skate - Group A - Final Standings
 1 Emily Hoffberger, Detroit SC
 2 Aubyn Herbison, South Metro Shores FSC
 3 Rachel Horton, Lakeland SC
 4 Bianca Brucato, Glenwood Fsc
 5 Megan Sauer, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 6 Mackenzie Larn, Berkley Royal Blades FSC
 7 Kathleen Jackson, Lakeland SC
 8 Isabel Truskoski, Muskegon Lakeshore FSC

Pre Juvenile Free Skate - Group B - Final Standings
 1 Caroline Yu, Dearborn FSC
 2 Molly Davies, Traverse City FSC
 3 Alexis Proudlock, South Metro Shores FSC
 4 Kaitlin Trimpe, Berkley Royal Blades FSC
 5 Devin Pascoe, Lansing SC
 6 Xia Cargill, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 7 Sydney Hoffberger, Detroit SC
 8 Mervyn Campbell, Muskegon Lakeshores FSC
 9 Katherine Pudduck, Lakeland SC

Pre Juvenile Jumps - Final Standings
 1 Sydney Hoffberger, Detroit SC
 2 Evan Nickel, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 3 Emily Hoffberger, Detroit SC

Pre Juvenile Test Track FS - Final Standings
 1 Audrey Schult, Lakeland SC
 2 Jennifer York, Lakeland SC

Pre Preliminary Compulsory Moves - Group A - Final Standings
 1 Chloe Wagner, Detroit SC
 2 Emily Scott, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 3 Jordan Robinson, Heritage SA
 4 Amy Czuhajewski, Kalamazoo FSC
 5 Casidy Fisk, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 6 Sophie Cucci, Southwest MI FSC

Pre Preliminary Compulsory Moves - Group B - Final Standings
 1 Chloe Church, Berkley Royal Blades FSC
 2 Gabrielle Weemaes, Big Rapids SA
 3 Isabel Grace, Muskegon Lakeshore
 4 Kristen Woodruff, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 5 Brooke Kolar, Greater Grand Rapids FSC

Pre Preliminary Compulsory Moves - Group C - Final Standings
 1 Marissa Manor, Big Rapids SA
 2 Anna Huizenga, Muskegon Lakeshores
 3 Mai Peterson, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 4 Brianna Borri, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 5 Brianna McCoy, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 6 Sarah Noffsinger, Greater Grand Rapids FSC

Pre Preliminary Free Skate - Group A - Final Standings
 1 Erin Colling, Berkley Royal Blades FSC
 2 India Brown, Detroit SC
 3 Mariah Lucier, Hereitage SA
 4 Kate Crawley, Skate Company SC
 5 Mai Peterson, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 6 Brianna Borri, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 7 Raven Motton, North Suburban FSC
 8 Sophie Cucci, Southwest Mi SC

Pre Preliminary Test Track FS - Final Standings
 1 Giselle Miller, Lansing SC
 2 Casidy Fisk, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 3 Gitika Tiku, SC of Novi
 4 Isabel Grace, Muskegon Lakeshore FSC
 5 Carly Burwell, Lakeland SC
 6 Brianna Luecke, Troy Academy of FS
 7 Brooke Kolar, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 8 Amy Czuhajewski, Kalamazoo FSC

Pre Preliminary Test Track FS - Group B - Final Standings
 1 Jordan Robinson, Heritage SA
 2 Emily Scott, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 3 Anna Huizenga, Muskegon Lakeshore FSC
 4 Sarah Noffsinger, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 5 Kristen Woodruff, Greater Grand Rapids FSC
 6 Emily McNeil, SC of Novi
 7 Gabrielle Weemaes, Big Rapids SA
 8 Chloe Church, Berkley Royal Blades FSC
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12th Annual Grand Rapids Open Figure Skating Competition
Grand Rapids, Michigan June 24-26, 2010
Report of Skaters from All Clubs

Preliminary - Pre Preliminary Artistic Showcase - Final 
Standings

 1 Claire Mutch, Southwest Mi FSC
 2 Sophie Cucci, Southwest MI FSC

Preliminary Compulsory Moves - Group A - Final Standings
 1 Amber Moody, Skaters Edge of W Mi
 2 Kate Crawley, Skate Company SC
 3 Mariah Lucier, Heritage SA
 4 Nicole Czhuajewski, Kalamazoo FSC
 5 Raven Motton, North Suburban FSC

Preliminary Compulsory Moves - Group B - Final Standings
 1 Jennifer Yuan, Glenwood FSC
 2 Taya Sosa, Skate Company SC
 3 Cameron Lindstrom, South Metro Shores FSC
 4 Sophie Tryskoski, Muskegon Lakeshores
 5 Anna Clifton, Traverse City FSC

Preliminary Free Skate - Group A - Final Standings
 1 Madelaine Stanford, Glenwood FSC
 2 Evan Solis, Individual Member
 3 Elizabeth Race, Individual Member
 4 Sofia Capito, Detroit SC
 5 Nicole Czuhajewski, Kalamazoo FSC
 6 Gianna Digregorio, Glenwood FSC
 7 Amber Moody, Skater's Edge of W Mi

Preliminary Free Skate - Group B - Final Standings
 1 Sarah Liberatore, Arctic FSC
 2 Kailey Matkin, South Metro Shores FSC
 3 Taylor Tison, Lakeland SC
 4 Anjolie Vassel-Beasley, Detroit SC
 5 Taya Sosa, Skate Company SC

Preliminary Jumps - Final Standings
 1 India Brown, Detroit SC
 2 Marissa Manor, Big Rapids SA
 3 Amber Moody, Skaters Edge of W Mi

Preliminary Spins - Final Standings
 1 Amber Moody, Skaters Edge of W Mi
 2 India Brown, Detroit SC
 3 Haley Petzel, Lakeland SC

Preliminary Test Track FS - Final Standings
 1 Chloe Wagner, Detroit SC
 2 Mia Christ, Lakeland SC
 3 Braedyn Miller, Lansing SC
 4 Alexandra Wisnewski, Lakeland SC
 5 Mira Tasich, Detroit SC
 6 Grace Secontine, Detroit SC
 7 Marissa Manor, Big Rapids SA
 8 Dana Pizarek, Kalamazoo FSC
 9 Madedline Crandle, Kalamazoo FSC

10 Olivia Berard, Lakeland SC
11 Jenna Pizarek, Kalamazoo FSC

Snowplow Program - Final Standings
 1 Masha Mokhova, Suburban Ice
 2 Natalie Brenne, Kalamazoo FSC
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2010 GREATER GRAND RAPIDS INVITATIONAL IJS RESULTS

ADULT MASTERS FREE SKATE
1. Jacqueline Phillipp, Southwest Michigan SC 27.03

ADULT GOLD FREE SKATE
1. Maureen Linhardt, Wagon Wheel FSC 21.44
2. Dana Ginsberg, Windy City FSC 19.78

JUVENILE SHORT PROGRAM 
1. Chloe Gates, Traverse City FSC 19.45
2. Caroline Yu, Dearborn FSC 18.77
3. Alexis Proudlock, SouthMetro Shores FSC 18.08
4. Aubyn Herbison, South Metro Shores FSC 18.02
5. Amy Jachim, Dearborn FSC 16.96
6. Danielle Thomas, Detroit SC 16.86
7. Piper Cok Heritage SA 16.75
8, Reagan King, Detroit SC 16.70
9. Jacob Sedlar, Detroit SC 14.10
10. Mina Yamane, Detroit SC 13.99

OPEN JUVENILE GIRLS SHORT PROGRAM
1. Adrienne Yu, Dearborn FSC 18.28
2. Emily Cain, Traverse City FSC 17.47
3. Kateleen Miado, Kalamazoo FSC 17.42
4. Carson Dembrosky, South Metro Shores FSC 17.15
5. Stephanie Vandrlinde, Lake Effect 16.30
6. Alexis Dionne, South Metro Shores FSC 15.96
7. Mikayla Eshleman, Kalamazoo FSC 15.95
8. Kayla Harley, Traverse City FSC 15.37
9. Elizabeth Bates, South Metro Shoes FSC 15.10
10. Allison Tumas, Heritage SA 14.47
11. Jenna Blackburn, Kalamazoo FSC 14.29

OPEN JUVENILE GIRLS FREE SKATE 
1. Adrienne Yu, Dearborn FSC 32.95
2. Emily Cain Traverse City FSC 30.22
3. Carson Dembrosky, South Metro Shores FSC 28.76
4. Kateleen Miado, Kalamazoo FSC 26.42
5. Courtney Sayyae, South Metro Shores FSC 25.55
6. Shelby Bell, So, Metro Shores FSC 25.19
7. Jenna Blackburn, Kalamazoo FSC 24.41
8. Joanna Khorey, Greater Grand Rapids FSC 24.06
9. Mikayla Eshleman, Kalamazoo FSC 23.50
10. Stephanie Vanderlinde, Lake Effect FSC 22.25
11. Alexis Dionne, South Metro Shoes FSC 20.68
12. Kayla Harley, Traverse City FSC 18.99
13. Megan Lendman, Greater Grand Rapids FSC 15.24



JUVENILE  GIRLS FREE SKATE
1. Alexandra Parks, Lansing SC 35.51
2. Kimberly Scott, Greater Grand Rapids FSC 34.65
3. Amy Hu, Detroit SC 32.96
4. Danielle Thomas, Detroit SC 32.78
5. Erika Ouchi, Detroit SC 32.63
6. Peyton Lee, Detroit SC 32.04
7. Reagan King, Detroit SC 30.46
8. Reagan Liberatore, Arctic FSC 30.46
9. Piper Cook, Heritage SA 30.36
10. Chloe Gates, Traverse City FSC 30.19
11. Mina Yamane, Detroit SC 24.18
12. Amy Jachim, Dearborn FSC 22.20
13. Abigail Gilmore, Lansing SC 22.01
Regan Landman, Greater Grand Rapids FSC 19.54

JUVENILE BOYS FREE SKATE
1. Ivan Mokhov, Lansing SC 28.50
2. Daniel Li, Arctic FSC 26.73
3. Sammy Parks, Lansing SC 25.88

INTERMEDIATE LADIES SHORT PROGRAM
1. Gretta Gast, Lansing SC 27.02
2. Allison Freier, SC of Novi 24.71
3. Morgan Ratkovich, Glenwood FSC 22.05
4. Quinn Herbison, South Metro Shores FSC 21.67
5. Alexandra Parks, Lansing SC 21.38
6. Amy Hu, Detroit SC 20.91
7. Carly Hagan, Lansing SC 20.22
8. Erin Lyddon, North Suburban FSC 19.65
9. Kimberly Scott, Greater Grand Rapids FSC 18.43
10. Courtney Sayyae, South Metro Shores FSC 18.04
11. Breanna Byrd, Arctic Blades FSC 17.15
12. Sonja Boruszok, Detroit SC 17.13
13. Hailey Tramel, Detroit SC 15.44
14.Kaytlynn Thomsen, South Metro Shores FSC 14.97
15. Shelby Bell, South Metro Shores FSC 13.57

INTERMEDIATE LADIES FREE SKATE
1. Allison Freier, SC of Novi 47.14
2. Carly Hagan Lansing SC 44.49
3. Gretta Gast, Lansing SC 43.08
4. Quinn Herbison, South Metro Shores FSC 39.39
5. Erin Lyddon, North Suburban FSC 38.48
6. Morgan Ratkovich, Glenwood FSC 33.68
7. Sonja Boruszok, Detroit SC 27.71
8. Breanna Byrd, Arctic Blades FSC 26.16
9. Kaytlynn Thomsen, South Metro Shores FSC 24.76
10. Hailey Tramel, Detroit SC 21.39



INTERMEDIATE MEN FREE SKATE
1. Brian Johnson, Detroit SC 37.94

NOVICE  LADIES SHORT PROGRAM
1. Meghan Koehler, Detroit SC 31.60
2. Hannah Miller, Lansing SC 30.66
3. Cassandra Bilsborough, Sudbury SC 28.44
4. Veronica Hochstin, St. Clair Shores FSC 26.35
5. Jessica Nicosia, Detroit SC 26.06
6. Vanessa Winter, Greater Grand Rapids FSC 24.26
7. Isabelle Sonier, Sudbury SC 24.08
8. Kimberly Morawski, St. Clair Shores FSC 23.63
9. Stephani Netzly, Greater Grand Rapids FSC 22.63

NOVICE LADIES FREE SKATE
1. Hannah Miller, Lansing SC 71.98
2. Meghan Koehler, Detroit SC 59.14
3. Cassandra Bilsbourough, Sudbury SC 49.85
4. Veronica Hochstein, St. Clair Shores FSC 42.22
5. Vanessa Winter, Greater Grand Rapids FSC 41.54
6. Jessica Nicosia, Detroit SC 37.31
7. Kimberly Morawski, St. Clair Shores FSC 36.99
8. Stephanie Netzly, Greater Grand Rapids FSC 36.88
9. Isabelle Sonier, Sudbury SC 35.37

JUNIOR LADIES SHORT PROGRAM
1. Jaylyn Kelly, Lansing SC 37.61
2. Madeleine Koehler, Detroit SC 31.73
3. Ally Vanderklok, Greater Grand Rapids FSC 30.59
4. Flora Su, Champlain Vallley SC 29.27
5. Alexandra Wray, Wisconsin FSC 29.07
6. Ashley Beyer, Greater Grand Rapids FSC 23.39

JUNIOR LADIES FREE SKATE
1. Jaylyn Kelly, Lansing SC 61.32
2. Madeline Koehler, Detroit SC 54.78
3. Alexandra Wray, Wisconsin FSC 50.90
4. Flora Su, Champlain Valley SC 46.94
5. Amy Vanderklok, Greater Grand Rapids FSC 44.39

SENIOR LADIES SHORT PROGRAM
1. Chelsea Morrow, Greater Grand Rapids FSC 40.20
2. Amber Lynn Walczyk, Detroit SC 35.61
3. Marianne Laporte, Sudbury SC 32.74
4. Jessica Niemi, Sudbury SC 29.87
5. Natalie Krupa, St. Clair Shores FSC 25.10
6. Kacey Gentile, Brooklyn FSC of Ohio 23.50



SENIOR LADIES FREE SKATE
1. Jessica Niemi, Subury SC 59.92
2. Natalie Krupa, ST. Clair Shoes FSC 58.63
3. Amber Lynn Walczyk, Detroit SC 57.00
4. Chelsea Morrow, Greater Grand Rapids FSC 55.92
5. Marianne Laporte, Sudbury SC 49.16
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